expected period until maturitY.

interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instrutnents

Carrying amount

2016 2015

25,266

(252,715)

15,072

(r 63,070)

(227,449) (r4?',998)

(688,882) (60c;,696)

(688,882) (606,696)

Fajir value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Th,o Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or

loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not have

an effect in profit or loss or in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and profit or loss net of taxes by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign culrency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on

the same basis for 2015.

26

Georgian Stale Electrosystem JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2016

Profit or (loss)

'OOO GEL

20lt;

Variable rate instruments

Caslh flow sensitivity (net)

201:;

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

(6,889) 6,889

(6,889) 6,889

(6,067) 6,067

(6,067) 6,067

19. Capital commitments

As at 3l December 2016 the Group had long-term contractual commitments to purchase equipment
for the construction and rehabilitation of energy-transmission lines for GEL 100,150 thousand
(2015: GEL 219,885 thousand).

Capital commitments are attributable to various project-related construction works and wiltl be
funded by undisbursed loan facilities from international financial institutions (see note l8 (b) (iii).

20. Contingencies

(a) Insurance

The insurance industry in Georgia is in a developing state and many forms of insurance protection
common in other parts of the world are not yet generally available. The Group does not have full